

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15027/2023

Bansi Lal Yogi Son Of Shri Lal Chand Yogi

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prahlad Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG Ms. Nishita Gambhir, for the respondents No.2 to 4.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI

Order

12/11/2024

This public interest litigation petition has been filed by the petitioner with regard to removal of illegal encroachments from the 200 ft. wide sector road.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Jaipur Development Authority has filed a reply and submitted that on the land which still belongs to Khatedars, there is an interim order of status quo in their favour passed by the learned Single Bench of this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.10077/2012 along with other connected matters, which is still continuing, therefore, they are unable to construct the road on the said part of the land.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that length of road in dispute is about 10 kms and the litigation for some part of the road in dispute is pending.

In that view of the matter, We direct the Secretary, Jaipur Development Authority to file affidavit with regard to



encroachments made by the persons on the road in dispute other than the Khatedars whose writ petitions are pending before this Court.

List on 25.11.2024.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J